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Never dispose of your product with other 
household waste. Please inform yourself about 
the local rules on the separate collection of 
electrical and electronic products. The correct 
disposal of your old product helps prevent 
potentially negative consequences on the 
environment and human health.

 
When this logo is attached to a product, it 
means a financial contribution has been paid to 
the associated national recovery and recycling 
system.

© 2014 Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. All 
rights reserved. Reproduction in whole or in 
part is prohibited without the written consent 
of the copyright owner. Trademarks are the 
property of Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 
or their respective owners.

  

1 Important

Safety

This manual contains important information 
about the Philips indoor television antenna. 
Read it carefully before you start the installation 
and setup.

The product shall not be exposed to • 
dripping or splashing and that no objects 
filled with liquids, such as vases, shall be 
placed on the product.

To completely disconnect the power • 
input, the mains plug of the product shall 
be disconnected from the mains.

Where the mains plug is used as the • 
disconnect device, the disconnect device 
shall remain readily operable.

No naked flame sources, such as lighted • 
candles, should be placed on the product.

Recycling

 
Your product is designed and manufactured 
with high quality materials and components, 
which can be recycled and reused.

When you see the crossed-out wheel bin 
symbol attached to a product, it means the 
product is covered by the European Directive 
2002/96/EC:
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SDV1226 VHF antenna
UHF antenna

12V DC power connection
Coaxial cable(for TV receiver connection)

240 V AC/12V DC Power adaptor
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H
HDTV (High-Definition Television)
It is a digital television broadcasting system 
with higher resolution than traditional 
television systems (standard-definition TV, 
or SDTV). HDTV is digitally broadcast; 
the earliest implementations used analog 
broadcasting, but today digital television 
(DTV) signals are used, requiring less 
bandwidth due to digital video compression.

U
UHF (Ultra high frequency)
In radio or TV broadcasting: it is the frequency 
range of electromagnetic waves which lies 
between 300 MHz and 3 GHz (3000 MHz). 

V
VHF (Very high frequency)
In radio or TV broadcasting: it is the frequency 
range of electromagnetic waves which lies 
between 30 MHz and 300 MHz. 

 Glossary

A
Amplifier
A device, either a single stage or a large scale 
circuit with multiple stages for creating gain, 
i.e. it makes small signals larger.

Antenna
A device, such as a rod or wire, which picks up 
a received radio frequency signal or radiates a 
transmitted RF signal.

C
Coaxial
A single copper conductor, surrounded with 
a layer of insulation, covered by a surrounding 
copper shield and finally, an insulating jacket. 
An unbalanced transmission line with constant 
impedance. In audio, this type is commonly 
used for low level, line signals terminated in 
RCA connectors.

D
DVB (Digital Video Broadcasting)
DVB is a suite of internationally accepted open 
standards for digital television.

F
FM (Frequency Modulation)
In radio broadcasting: a method of modulation 
in which the frequency of the carrier voltage 
is varied with the frequency of the modulation 
voltage.
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Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les ordures 
ménagères ordinaires. Renseignez-vous sur 
les dispositions en vigueur dans votre région 
concernant la collecte séparée des appareils 
électriques et électroniques. La mise au 
rebut correcte de l’ancien produit permet de 
préserver l’environnement et la santé.

 
Sur un produit, ce logo signifie qu’une 
contribution financière a été versée au système 
de récupération et de recyclage national 
correspondant.

© 2014 Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. Tous 
droits réservés. Toute reproduction, partielle 
ou intégrale, est interdite sans le consentement 
écrit préalable du détenteur des droits d’auteur. 
Les marques commerciales sont la propriété de 
Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. ou de leurs 
détenteurs respectifs.

  

1 Important

Sécurité

Ce manuel contient des informations importantes 
sur l’antenne de télévision d’intérieur Philips. Lisez-
le attentivement avant de commencer l’installation 
et la configuration.

• L’appareil ne doit pas être exposé aux fuites 
et aux éclaboussures. Aucun objet rempli 
de liquide, par exemple un vase, ne doit 
être placé sur l’appareil.

• Pour couper complètement l’alimentation, 
débranchez la prise secteur de l’appareil.

• Si la fiche d’alimentation secteur est utilisée 
comme dispositif de sectionnement, celle-ci 
doit rester facilement accessible.

• Aucune flamme nue, par exemple une 
bougie allumée, ne doit être placée sur 
l’appareil.

Recyclage

 
Votre produit a été conçu et fabriqué avec des 
matériaux et des composants de haute qualité 
pouvant être recyclés et réutilisés.

La présence du symbole de poubelle barrée 
indique que le produit est conforme à la directive 
européenne 2002/96/CE:
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SDV1226 Antenne VHF
Antenne UHF

Connecteur 12 V CC
Câble coaxial (pour une connexion au 

récepteur de téléviseur)
Adaptateur secteur 240 V CA / 12 V CC
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F
FM (Frequency Modulation)
En diffusion radio, méthode de modulation 
dans laquelle la fréquence de la tension du 
transporteur varie en fonction de la fréquence 
de la tension de modulation.

H
HDTV (High-Definition Television, télévision 
haute définition)
Système d’émission de télévision numérique 
doté d’une résolution supérieure à celle 
des systèmes traditionnels (téléviseur de 
définition standard ou SDTV). HDTV est 
diffusée numériquement. Les anciens systèmes 
utilisaient la diffusion analogique, mais on 
utilise aujourd’hui des signaux de télévision 
numérique (DTV), qui requièrent moins de 
bande passante en raison de la compression 
vidéo numérique.

U
UHF (Ultra high frequency, ultrahaute 
fréquence)
En radio ou télédiffusion : gamme de 
fréquences des ondes électromagnétiques 
qui se situe entre 300 MHz et 3 GHz 
(3 000 MHz). 

V
VHF (Very high frequency, très haute 
fréquence)
En radio ou télédiffusion : gamme de 
fréquences des ondes électromagnétiques qui 
se situe entre 30 MHz et 300 MHz. 

6 Glossaire

A
Amplificateur
Appareil formé soit d’un circuit monoétage, 
soit d’un grand circuit à plusieurs étages, 
destiné à créer un gain, c’est-à-dire à rendre 
les petits signaux plus grands.

Antenne
Appareil pouvant se présenter sous la forme 
d’une tige métallique ou d’un fil, servant à 
capter un signal de fréquence radio reçu ou à 
émettre un signal RF transmis.

C
Câble coaxial
Conducteur en cuivre mono-brin, entouré 
d’une couche isolante recouverte d’un ruban 
de cuivre blindé et enfin d’une enveloppe 
isolante. Ligne de transmission à impédance 
constante non équilibrée. Dans le domaine 
de l’audio, ce type de ligne est souvent utilisé 
pour des signaux de niveau bas ou ligne émis 
dans des connecteurs RCA.

D
DVB (Digital Video Broadcasting, diffusion 
vidéo numérique)
DVB est un ensemble de normes 
internationales ouvertes pour la télévision 
numérique.

 13FR
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dem Gerät, bedeutet dies, dass für dieses Gerät 
die Europäische Richtlinie 2002/96/EG gilt.

  
Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt nie mit dem 
restlichen Hausmüll. Bitte informieren Sie 
sich über die örtlichen Bestimmungen zur 
getrennten Entsorgung von elektrischen und 
elektronischen Produkten. Durch die korrekte 
Entsorgung Ihrer Altgeräte werden Umwelt 
und Menschen vor möglichen negativen Folgen 
geschützt.

 
Ist ein Produkt mit diesem Logo gekennzeichnet, 
bedeutet dies, dass eine entsprechende Gebühr 
an das Recyclingprogramm des jeweiligen 
Landes gezahlt wurde.

© 2014 Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 
Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Die Vervielfältigung 
als Ganzes oder in Teilen ohne schriftliche 
Genehmigung des Urheberrechtsinhabers 
ist verboten. Alle Marken sind Eigentum von 
Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. oder der 
jeweiligen Unternehmen.

  

1 Wichtig

Sicherheit

In diesem Benutzerhandbuch finden Sie 
wichtige Informationen zur Zimmerantenne 
für Fernsehgeräte von Philips. Lesen Sie die 
Hinweise aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie mit der 
Installation und Konfiguration beginnen.

• Es dürfen keine Flüssigkeiten an das 
Produkt gelangen. Stellen Sie außerdem 
keine mit Wasser gefüllten Gegenstände, 
z. B. Vasen, auf dem Produkt ab.

• Um das Produkt vollständig von der 
Stromversorgung zu trennen, muss das 
Netzkabel aus der Steckdose gezogen 
werden.

• Wenn der Netzstecker als 
Trennvorrichtung verwendet wird, muss 
die Trennvorrichtung frei zugänglich 
bleiben.

• Stellen Sie keine offenen Feuerquellen, 
z. B. brennende Kerzen, auf dem  
Produkt ab.

Recycling

 
Ihr Gerät wurde unter Verwendung 
hochwertiger Materialien und Komponenten 
entwickelt und hergestellt, die recycelt und 
wiederverwendet werden können.

Befindet sich das Symbol einer 
durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne auf Rädern auf 
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VHF-Antenne
UHF-Antenne

12 V DC-Netzanschluss
Koaxialkabel (für Anschluss an TV-Receiver)

240 V AC- / 12 V DC-Netzadapter

SDV1226
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K
Koaxial
Ein einzelner Kupferleiter, der mit einer 
Isolierung versehen ist, welche wiederum 
von einem Kupferschirm und abermals mit 
einer isolierenden Außenhülle umgeben ist. 
Ein unabgeglichenes Übertragungskabel mit 
konstantem Widerstand. Im Audiobereich 
werden derartige Kabel häufig für Low-Level-
Line-Signale mit RCA-Anschluss verwendet.

U
UHF (Ultra High Frequency)
Bei Radio- oder TV-Übertragungen 
bezeichnet UHF die elektromagnetischen 
Wellen im Frequenzbereich zwischen 
300 MHz und 3 GHz (3000 MHz). 

V
Verstärker
Ein Gerät oder eine Baugruppe mit mehreren 
Stufen, das bzw. die ein Signal verstärkt, d. h. 
schwache Signale stärker macht.

VHF (Very High Frequency)
Bei Radio- oder TV-Übertragungen 
bezeichnet VHF die elektromagnetischen 
Wellen im Frequenzbereich zwischen 30 MHz 
und 300 MHz. 

 Glossar

A
Antenne
Ein Gerät, beispielsweise ein Stab oder ein 
Draht, das ein Hochfrequenzsignal empfängt 
oder sendet.

D
DVB (Digital Video Broadcasting)
Bei DVB handelt es sich um ein Bündel 
international standardisierter Verfahren zur 
digitalen Fernsehübertragung.

F
FM (Frequenzmodulation)
In der Rundfunktechnik: ein 
Modulationsverfahren, bei dem die Frequenz 
des Trägersignals mit der Frequenz des 
Modulationssignals schwankt.

H
HDTV (High-Definition Television)
HDTV bezeichnet ein System zur digitalen 
Fernsehübertragung, das über eine höhere 
Auflösung als herkömmliche Fernsehstandards 
(z. B. SDTV) verfügt. HDTV wird digital 
übertragen. Zunächst kamen analoge 
Übertragungsverfahren zum Einsatz, heute 
werden jedoch DTV (Digital Television)-
Signale verwendet, die dank der digitalen 
Videokomprimierung eine geringere 
Bandbreite benötigen.

 19DE

D
eu

ts
ch



21
21
21

22
22

23
23

24

24

25

SDV1226

4

5

6

ES20



 
Nunca tire el producto con la basura normal 
del hogar. Infórmese de la legislación local sobre 
la recogida selectiva de productos eléctricos 
y electrónicos. El desecho correcto de un 
producto usado ayuda a evitar consecuencias 
potencialmente negativas para el medio 
ambiente y la salud humana.

 
Cuando este logotipo se encuentra en un 
producto, significa que se debe pagar una 
contribución al sistema nacional asociado de 
recogida y reciclaje.

© 2014 Koninklijke Philips Electronics 
N.V. Reservados todos los derechos. Se 
prohíbe la reproducción total o parcial sin el 
consentimiento por escrito del propietario 
del copyright. Las marcas comerciales son 
propiedad de Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 
o de sus respectivos propietarios.

 

1 Importante

Seguridad

Este manual contiene información importante 
acerca de la antena interior de televisión Philips. 
Léalo detenidamente antes de comenzar la 
instalación y configuración.

• No exponga el aparato a goteos ni 
salpicaduras, tampoco coloque sobre el 
aparato objetos que contengan líquidos, 
como jarrones.

• Para desconectar por completo la 
entrada de alimentación, el conector de 
alimentación del dispositivo debe estar 
desconectado de la toma de corriente.

• Cuando se usa la toma de alimentación 
como dispositivo de desconexión, debe 
estar siempre disponible.

• No coloque sobre el producto llamas sin 
protección, como velas encendidas.

Reciclaje

 
YEl producto se ha diseñado y fabricado con 
materiales y componentes de alta calidad, que 
se pueden reciclar y volver a utilizar. 

Cuando vea este símbolo de contenedor de 
ruedas tachado en un producto, indica que éste 
cumple la directiva europea 2002/96/EC:

 21ES
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Antena VHF
Antena UHF

Fuente de alimentación de 12 V CC
Cable coaxial 

(para conectar al receptor de televisión)
Adaptador de alimentación de 

240 V CA / 12 V CC

SDV1226
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H
HDTV (televisión de alta definición)
Es un sistema de emisión de televisión digital 
con mayor resolución que los sistemas de 
televisión tradicionales (televisión de definición 
estándar o SDTV) HDTV se emite de forma 
digital. Las primeras implementaciones 
utilizaban emisiones analógicas, sin embargo, 
actualmente se utilizan señales de televisión 
digital que requieren menos ancho de banda 
gracias a la compresión de vídeo digital.

T
TDT (televisión digital terrestre)
TDT es un conjunto de estándares abiertos 
aceptados a nivel internacional para la 
televisión digital.

U
UHF (frecuencia ultra alta)
En emisiones de radio o televisión: es el rango 
de frecuencia de ondas electromagnéticas 
que se encuentra entre 300 MHz y 3 GHz 
(3000 MHz). 

V
VHF (frecuencia muy alta)
En emisiones de radio o televisión: es el rango 
de frecuencia de ondas electromagnéticas que 
se encuentra entre 30 MHz y 300 MHz. 

 Glosario 

A
Amplificador
Dispositivo de una sola etapa o un circuito a 
gran escala con múltiples etapas para crear 
ganancia, es decir, hace mayores las señales 
pequeñas.

Antena
Dispositivo, como una varilla o cable, que 
recoge una señal de radiofrecuencia recibida 
o irradia una señal de radiofrecuencia 
transmitida.

C
Coaxial
Conductor de cobre individual, rodeado 
por una capa de aislante, cubierto por una 
protección de cobre y, finalmente, una 
funda aislante. Una línea de transmisión 
descompensada con impedancia constante. 
En audio, este tipo se usa habitualmente para 
señales de línea de bajo nivel terminadas en 
conectores RCA.

F
FM (frecuencia modulada)
En la emisión de radio, un método de 
modulación en el cual la frecuencia de 
la tensión portadora se modifica con la 
frecuencia de la tensión de modulación.

 25ES

Es
pa

ño
l



SDV1226

26

27
27
27

28
28

29
29

30

30

31

4

5

6



 
Nunca elimine o seu produto com o lixo 
doméstico comum. Informe-se acerca das 
regras de recolha selectiva local para produtos 
eléctricos e electrónicos. A eliminação correcta 
do seu produto antigo ajuda a evitar potenciais 
consequências nocivas para o ambiente e para 
a saúde pública.

 
Quando este logótipo é colocado num 
produto, significa que foi paga uma contribuição 
financeira ao sistema de recuperação e 
reciclagem nacional associado.

©2014 Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. Todos 
os direitos reservados. A reprodução, parcial ou 
total, é proibida sem a autorização por escrito 
do titular dos direitos de autor. As marcas 
comerciais são propriedade de Koninklijke 
Philips Electronics N.V. ou dos seus respectivos 
proprietários.

  

1 Importante

Segurança

Este manual contém informação importante 
sobre a antena de televisão interior da Philips. 
Leia-o com atenção antes de iniciar a instalação e 
configuração.

• O produto não deve ser exposto a gotas 
ou salpicos. Não devem ser colocados em 
cima do produto objectos com líquidos, tais 
como jarras.

• Para desligar totalmente o aparelho da 
alimentação de corrente, deve retirar o 
cabo de alimentação da tomada eléctrica.

• Quando a ficha de alimentação é utilizada 
como dispositivo de desactivação, o 
dispositivo de desactivação deve estar 
pronto para ser utilizado de imediato.

• Não devem ser colocados em cima do 
produto fontes de chamas sem protecção, 
como velas acesas.

Reciclagem 

 
O produto foi concebido e fabricado com 
materiais e componentes de alta qualidade, que 
podem ser reciclados e reutilizados.

Quando o símbolo com um caixote de lixo 
traçado está afixado a um produto, significa que 
o mesmo é abrangido pela Directiva Europeia 
2002/96/CE:
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SDV1226 Antena de VHF
Antena de UHF

Ligação de CC de 12 V
Cabo coaxial 

(para conectar ao receptor de TV)
Transformador CA de 240 V / CC de 12 V

28
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H
HDTV (Televisão de Alta Definição)
É um sistema de transmissão de televisão 
digital com resolução superior à dos sistemas 
de televisão tradicionais (TV de definição 
padrão ou SDTV). HDTV é transmitida 
digitalmente; as primeiras implementações 
utilizavam transmissão analógica, mas 
actualmente utilizam-se sinais de televisão 
digital (DTV), necessitando de menos largura 
de banda graças à compressão de vídeo 
digital.

U
UHF (Frequência ultra-elevada)
Na transmissão de rádio ou televisão: 
é o limite de frequência de ondas 
electromagnéticas compreendido entre 300 
MHz e 3 GHz (3000 MHz). 

V
VHF (Frequência muito elevada)
Na transmissão de rádio ou televisão: 
é o limite de frequência de ondas 
electromagnéticas compreendido entre 30 
MHz e 300 MHz. 

6 Glossário

A
Amplificador
Um dispositivo que pode ser um circuito 
monofásico ou um circuito a grande escala 
com várias fases para obter um aumento de 
energia, isto é, aumenta os sinais fracos.

Antena
Um dispositivo, como uma haste ou um 
fio, que capta um sinal de radiofrequência 
recebido ou irradia um sinal de RF transmitido.

C
Coaxial
Um condutor de cobre simples, revestido por 
uma camada de isolamento, coberta por uma 
malha de cobre e por fim, um isolamento. 
Uma linha de transmissão desequilibrada com 
impedância constante. Em áudio, este tipo 
é normalmente utilizado para sinais de linha 
de baixo nível, que terminam em conectores 
RCA.

D
DVB (Transmissão de Vídeo Digital)
DVB é um conjunto de padrões abertos 
internacionalmente aceites para televisão 
digital.

F
FM (modulação de frequência)
Em radiodifusão: método de modulação no 
qual a frequência da voltagem do operador 
varia com a frequência da voltagem de 
modulação.
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Non smaltire questo prodotto con i rifiuti 
domestici. Informarsi sui regolamenti locali per 
la raccolta differenziata dei prodotti elettrici ed 
elettronici. Il corretto smaltimento dei prodotti 
usati contribuisce a prevenire potenziali effetti 
negativi sull’ambiente e sulla salute.

 
Quando questo logo è apposto su un 
prodotto, significa che Philips ha contribuito 
finanziariamente al sistema di recupero e di 
riciclaggio nazionale associato.

© 2014 Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 
Tutti i diritti riservati. La riproduzione parziale 
o totale è proibita senza il consenso scritto di 
chi detiene i diritti di copyright. I marchi sono di 
proprietà di Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. o 
dei rispettivi detentori.

  

1 Importante

Sicurezza

Questo manuale contiene informazioni 
importanti sull’antenna TV da interni. Leggerlo 
attentamente prima di iniziare l’installazione e la 
configurazione.

• Questo prodotto non deve essere 
esposto a schizzi o getti d’acqua; sopra 
di esso, inoltre, non devono essere 
posizionati oggetti contenenti liquidi (ad 
esempio vasi).

• Per togliere completamente 
l’alimentazione dal prodotto, la spina di 
alimentazione deve essere staccata dalla 
presa.

• Se si usa la spina di alimentazione per 
scollegare il dispositivo, assicurarsi che 
questa sia sempre facilmente accessibile.

• Non posizionare alcuna fiamma libera, ad 
esempio candele accese, sul prodotto.

Riciclaggio

 
Questo prodotto è stato progettato e 
realizzato con materiali e componenti di alta 
qualità, che possono essere riciclati e riutilizzati.

Se su un prodotto si trova il simbolo di un 
bidone con ruote, ricoperto da una X, vuol dire 
che il prodotto soddisfa i requisiti della Direttiva 
comunitaria 2002/96/CE
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SDV1226 Antenna VHF
Antenna UHF

Collegamento di alimentazione da 12 V CC
Cavo coassiale 

(per collegare il ricevitore TV)
Adattatore da 240 V CA / 12 V CC

IT34
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H
HDTV (High-Definition Television)
Si tratta di un sistema digitale per le 
trasmissioni televisive con una risoluzione 
superiore rispetto ai sistemi tradizionali (TV 
con definizione standard, o SDTV). Il sistema 
HDTV sfrutta la trasmissione digitale; in 
precedenza veniva utilizzata la trasmissione 
analogica che è stata attualmente rimpiazzata 
dai segnali della televisione digitale (DTV) che 
richiedono un’ampiezza di banda inferiore 
grazie alla compressione video digitale.

U
UHF (Ultra High Frequency)
Nelle trasmissioni radio o televisive, 
rappresenta la gamma di frequenza delle onde 
elettromagnetiche tra 300 MHz e 3 GHz 
(3000 MHz). 

V
VHF (Very High Frequency)
Nelle trasmissioni radio o televisive, 
rappresenta la gamma di frequenza delle onde 
elettromagnetiche tra 30 MHz e 300 MHz. 

6 Glossario

A
Amplificatore
Un dispositivo, che può essere un circuito sia 
monofase che su larga scala, dotato di più fasi 
per creare guadagno, ossia per ingrandire i 
segnali più piccoli.

Antenna
Un dispositivo, quale un’asta o un filo, che 
raccoglie un segnale a radiofrequenza ricevuto 
o che diffonde un segnale RF trasmesso.

C
Coassiale
Un singolo conduttore in rame, circondato da 
uno strato isolante, ricoperto da uno schermo 
in rame e infine da un rivestimento isolante. 
Una linea di trasmissione non bilanciata con 
impedenza costante. Nel settore audio, 
questo tipo viene utilizzato comunemente per 
i segnali di linea a basso livello terminati con 
connettori RCA.

D
DVB (Digital Video Broadcasting)
Il DVB è un insieme di standard aperti 
accettati a livello internazionale per la 
televisione digitale.

F
FM (modulazione di frequenza)
Nella trasmissione radio, si tratta di un 
metodo di modulazione per il quale la 
frequenza della tensione portante viene 
modificata in base alla frequenza della 
tensione di modulazione.
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Kassera aldrig produkten med annat 
hushållsavfall. Ta reda på de lokala reglerna om 
separat insamling av elektriska och elektroniska 
produkter. Genom att kassera dina gamla 
produkter på rätt sätt kan du bidra till att 
minska möjliga negativa effekter på miljö och 
hälsa.

 
När den här logotypen visas på en produkt 
innebär det att ett ekonomiskt bidrag 
har betalats till det förbundna nationella 
återvinningssystemet.

© 2014 Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. Alla 
rättigheter förbehålls. Fullständig eller delvis 
återgivning är förbjudet utan skriftligt tillstånd 
av upphovsrättsinnehavaren. Alla varumärken 
tillhör Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. eller 
respektive ägare.

  

1 Viktigt

Säkerhet

Den här användarhandboken innehåller 
viktig information om Philips TV-antenn för 
inomhusbruk. Läs den noggrant innan du börjar 
installationen och inställningen.

• Produkten får inte utsättas för 
vattendroppar eller vattenstrålar och du 
ska aldrig placera vätskefyllda föremål, till 
exempel vaser, på produkten.

• Du stänger av strömmen helt genom att 
dra ur nätkontakten på produkten från 
nätuttaget.

• Om nätkontakten används som 
frånkopplingsenhet ska den vara lätt att 
komma åt.

• Inga öppna lågor, t.ex. tända ljus, bör 
placeras på produkten.

Återvinning

 
Produkten är utvecklad och tillverkad av 
högkvalitativa material och komponenter som 
kan både återvinnas och återanvändas.

Symbolen med en överkryssad soptunna som 
finns på produkten innebär att produkten följer 
EU-direktivet 2002/96/EG:
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SDV1226 VHF-antenn
UHF-antenn

Nätanslutning, 12 V DC
Koaxialkabel (för anslutning till en 

TV-mottagare)
Nätadapter, 240 V AC / 12 V DC
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K
Koaxial
En enkel kopparledare, omgiven av ett 
isolationsskikt, täckt av en skärm och slutligen 
en isolerande mantel. En obalanserad 
överföringsledning med konstant impedans. 
För ljud används den här typen vanligen till 
linjesignaler med låg nivå och termineras med 
RCA-kontakter.

U
UHF (Ultra High Frequency – ultrahög 
frekvens)
Vid radio- eller TV-sändningar: 
Frekvensomfånget för elektromagnetiska 
vågor som ligger mellan 300 MHz och 3 GHz 
(3 000 MHz). 

V
VHF (Very High Frequency – mycket hög 
frekvens)
Vid radio- eller TV-sändningar: 
Frekvensomfånget för elektromagnetiska 
vågor som ligger mellan 30 MHz och 300 
MHz. 

6 Ordlista

A
Antenn
En enhet, som t.ex en stav eller tråd, som 
fångar upp eller sänder ut radiosignaler.

D
DVB (Digital Video Broadcasting – digital 
videosändning)
DVB är en uppsättning internationellt 
accepterade öppna standarder för digital-TV.

F
Förstärkare
En enhet, antingen med ett steg eller en större 
krets med flera steg som ger förstärkning, dvs. 
den gör svaga signaler starkare.

FM (Frequency Modulation)
Inom radiosändning är FM en metod 
för modulering där frekvensen på 
bärspänningen varieras efter frekvensen på 
moduleringsspänningen.

H
HDTV (TV med hög upplösning)
Ett digitalt system för TV-sändningar med 
högre upplösning än traditionella TV-system 
(SDTV – TV med standardupplösning). HDTV 
sänds digitalt; i de tidigaste utförandena 
användes analoga sändningar men i dag 
används digital-TV-signaler (DTV), som 
kräver mindre bandbredd tack vare digital 
videokomprimering.
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Gooi het product nooit weg met ander 
huishoudelijk afval. Informeer u over de lokale 
regels inzake gescheiden afvalophaling van 
elektrische en elektronische toestellen. Een 
goede afvalverwerking van uw oude product 
draagt bij tot het voorkomen van mogelijke 
schade voor het milieu en de volksgezondheid.

 
Als u dit logo op een product ziet, is er 
een financiële contributie betaald aan 
het desbetreffende landelijke inzamel- en 
recyclingsysteem.

© 2014 Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 
Alle rechten voorbehouden. Het geheel of 
gedeeltelijk kopiëren van deze handleiding 
zonder schriftelijke toestemming van de 
copyrighthouder is verboden. Handelsmerken 
zijn eigendom van Koninklijke Philips Electronics 
N.V. of hun respectieve eigenaren.

 

1 Belangrijk

Veiligheid

In deze handleiding vindt u belangrijke 
informatie over de Philips-televisieantenne voor 
binnen. Lees de informatie zorgvuldig door 
voordat u begint met het installeren en instellen.

• Zorg dat het product niet wordt 
blootgesteld aan vocht en dat er geen 
met vloeistof gevulde voorwerpen, zoals 
vazen, op het product worden geplaatst.

• Als u de stroomtoevoer geheel wilt 
afsluiten, dient u de stekker van het 
product uit het stopcontact te halen.

• Als u het netsnoer gebruikt om het 
apparaat uit te schakelen, dient u ervoor te 
zorgen dat het snoer goed toegankelijk is.

• Plaats geen voorwerpen met een open 
vlam, zoals brandende kaarsen, op het 
product.

Recycling

 
Uw product is ontworpen en gemaakt uit 
materialen en onderdelen van hoge kwaliteit, 
die kunnen worden gerecycled.

Wanneer een product is voorzien van een 
symbool van een afvalcontainer met een 
kruis erdoorheen, valt het product onder de 
Europese richtlijn 2002/96/EG:

N
ed

er
la

nd
s

45NL



SDV1226 VHF-antenne
UHF-antenne

12 V DC-stroomaansluiting
Coaxkabel (aan te sluiten op een 

TV-ontvanger)
Netspanningsadapter van 240 V AC / 12 V DC
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H
HDTV (High-Definition-televisie)
Dit is een systeem voor digitale televisie-
uitzendingen met een hogere resolutie dan 
traditionele televisiesystemen (Standard-
Definition-televisie, of SDTV). HDTV biedt 
digitale uitzendingen. De eerste uitvoering 
was gebaseerd op analoge uitzendingen, maar 
tegenwoordig worden digitale televisiesignalen 
(DTV) gebruikt. Omdat de beelden digitaal 
worden gecomprimeerd, is hiervoor minder 
bandbreedte vereist.

U
UHF (Ultra High Frequency)
Voor radio- of TV-uitzendingen: dit is het 
frequentiebereik (300 MHz - 3000 MHz) van 
elektromagnetische golven. 

V
Versterker
Een enkelfasig of large scale circuit toestel met 
meerdere fasen voor het produceren van 
rendement, i.e. het maakt kleine signalen groter.

VHF (Very High Frequency)
Voor radio- of TV-uitzendingen: dit is het 
frequentiebereik (30 MHz - 300 MHz) van 
elektromagnetische golven. 

6 Verklarende 
woordenlijst

A
Antenne
Een toestel, een stang of draad, dat 
radiofrequentiesignalen opvangt of een 
uitgezonden RF-signaal afgeeft.

C
Coaxiaal
Een enkelvoudige koperen geleider met een 
isolatielaag die bedekt is met een koperen 
bescherming, en tenslotte een isolerend 
omhulsel. Een onevenwichtige transmissielijn 
met constante impedantie. In audio wordt 
dit type gewoonlijk gebruikt voor low level 
lijnsignalen die eindigen in RCA-geleiders.

D
DVB (Digital Video Broadcasting)
DVB is een systeem met een internationaal 
aanvaarde open standaard voor digitale 
televisie.

F
FM (Frequency Modulation - 
frequentiemodulatie)
Bij radio-uitzendingen: een methode van 
modulatie waarbij de frequentie van de 
draaggolfspanning afwijkt van de frequentie 
van het modulatievoltage.
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Μην απορρίπτετε ποτέ αυτό το προϊόν 
μαζί με άλλα απορρίμματα του σπιτιού 
σας. Παρακαλούμε ενημερωθείτε για τους 
τοπικούς κανόνες σχετικά με την ξεχωριστή 
συλλογή ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών 
προϊόντων. Η σωστή απόρριψη του παλιού 
σας προϊόντος θα βοηθήσει στην αποτροπή 
τυχόν αρνητικών επιπτώσεων που ενδέχεται 
να υπάρξουν στο περιβάλλον και στην 
ανθρώπινη υγεία.

 
Όταν κάποιο προϊόν φέρει αυτό το 
λογότυπο, αυτό σημαίνει ότι έχει κατατεθεί 
οικονομική συνεισφορά στο αρμόδιο εθνικό 
σύστημα ανακύκλωσης και ανάκτησης.

© 2014 Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 
Με την επιφύλαξη παντός δικαιώματος. 
Απαγορεύεται η αναπαραγωγή του συνόλου 
ή μέρους του παρόντος χωρίς την έγγραφη 
συγκατάθεση του ιδιοκτήτη πνευματικών 
δικαιωμάτων. Τα εμπορικά σήματα ανήκουν 
στην Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. ή των 
αντίστοιχων ιδιοκτητών τους.

  

1 Σημαντικό

Ασφάλεια

Το παρόν εγχειρίδιο χρήσης περιέχει 
σημαντικές πληροφορίες σχετικά με την 
εσωτερική κεραία τηλεόρασης της Philips. 
Διαβάστε το προσεχτικά πριν ξεκινήσετε την 
εγκατάσταση και τη ρύθμιση.

Το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να εκτίθεται σε • 
υγρά, ενώ δεν πρέπει να τοποθετούνται 
πάνω του αντικείμενα που περιέχουν 
υγρά, όπως ανθοδοχεία.

• Για να διακόψετε πλήρως την παροχή 
ρεύματος, πρέπει να αποσυνδέσετε 
το βύσμα παροχής ρεύματος του 
προϊόντος από την πρίζα.

• Όπου το βύσμα παροχής ρεύματος 
χρησιμοποιείται ως συσκευή 
αποσύνδεσης, η συσκευή αποσύνδεσης 
παραμένει λειτουργική.

• Αποφεύγετε την τοποθέτηση πηγών 
γυμνής φλόγας, όπως αναμμένων 
κεριών, πάνω στο προϊόν.

Ανακύκλωση

 
Το προϊόν είναι σχεδιασμένο και 
κατασκευασμένο από υψηλής ποιότητας 
υλικά και εξαρτήματα, τα οποία μπορούν να 
ανακυκλωθούν και να ξαναχρησιμοποιηθούν.

Όταν δείτε το σύμβολο του διαγραμμένου 
κάδου με ρόδες πάνω σε προϊόν, τότε αυτό 
το προϊόν καλύπτεται από την Ευρωπαϊκή 
οδηγία 2002/96/ΕΚ:
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SDV1226 Κεραία VHF
Κεραία UHF

Σύνδεση DC 12 V
Ομοαξονικό καλώδιο 

(για σύνδεση σε δέκτη τηλεόρασης)
Τροφοδοτικό AC 240 V / DC 12 V
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V
VHF (Very high frequency)
Κατά τη μετάδοση ραδιοφώνου ή 
τηλεόρασης, είναι το εύρος συχνοτήτων 
των ηλεκτρομαγνητικών κυμάτων που 
κυμαίνεται ανάμεσα σε 30 MHz και 300 
MHz. 

Κ
Κεραία
Μια συσκευή, όπως ένας στύλος ή ένα 
σύρμα, η οποία λαμβάνει ένα σήμα 
ραδιοσυχνοτήτων ή εκπέμπει ένα 
μεταδιδόμενο σήμα ραδιοσυχνοτήτων.

Ο
Ομοαξονικό καλώδιο
Ένας μεμονωμένος χάλκινος αγωγός, με 
μονωτικό περίβλημα, ο οποίος καλύπτεται 
από περίβλημα χάλκινης θωράκισης 
και, τέλος, από εξωτερική μόνωση. Μια 
ασύμμετρη γραμμή μετάδοσης με σταθερή 
αντίσταση. Στον ήχο, αυτός ο τύπος 
χρησιμοποιείται ευρέως για σήματα 
γραμμής χαμηλής στάθμης, τα οποία 
καταλήγουν σε βύσματα RCA.

Ε
Ενισχυτής
Μια συσκευή, κύκλωμα είτε μιας βαθμίδας 
είτε μεγάλης περιοχής με πολλαπλές 
βαθμίδες για τη δημιουργία απολαβής, δηλ. 
αυξάνει το πλάτος των μικρών σημάτων.

6 Γλωσσάρι

D
DVB (Digital Video Broadcasting)
Το DVB είναι μια σουίτα διεθνώς 
εγκεκριμένων ανοιχτών προτύπων για 
ψηφιακή τηλεόραση.

F
FM (Διαμόρφωση συχνότητας)
Σε ραδιοφωνική μετάδοση: μια μέθοδος 
διαμόρφωσης στην οποία η συχνότητα 
της τάσης του φέροντος κύματος ποικίλλει 
ανάλογα με τη συχνότητα της τάσης 
διαμόρφωσης.

H
HDTV (High-Definition Television)
Είναι ένα σύστημα μετάδοσης ψηφιακής 
τηλεόρασης με υψηλότερη ανάλυση από 
τα παραδοσιακά συστήματα τηλεόρασης 
(τηλεόραση τυπικής ανάλυσης ή SDTV). 
Τα σήματα HDTV μεταδίδονται ψηφιακά. 
Παλαιότερες εφαρμογές χρησιμοποιούσαν 
αναλογικές μεταδόσεις. Σήμερα όμως 
χρησιμοποιούνται ψηφιακά σήματα (DTV) 
τα οποία απαιτούν μικρότερο εύρος 
συχνοτήτων χάρη στη συμπίεση ψηφιακού 
βίντεο.

U
UHF (Ultra high frequency)
Κατά τη μετάδοση ραδιοφώνου ή 
τηλεόρασης, είναι το εύρος συχνοτήτων 
των ηλεκτρομαγνητικών κυμάτων που 
κυμαίνεται ανάμεσα σε 300 MHz και 3 GHz 
(3000 MHz). 
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Nevyhazujte toto zařízení do běžného 
domácího odpadu. Informujte se o místních 
předpisech týkajících se odděleného sběru 
elektrických a elektronických výrobků. Správnou 
likvidací starého výrobku pomůžete předejít 
možným negativním dopadům na životní 
prostředí a zdraví lidí.

 
Jestliže je k výrobku přiloženo toto logo, 
znamená to, že byl zaplacen příspěvek 
národnímu sdružení pro obnovu a recyklaci.

2014 © Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 
Všechna práva vyhrazena. Kopírování celé 
příručky nebo její části bez písemného souhlasu 
vlastníka autorských práv je zakázáno. Ochranné 
známky jsou majetkem Koninklijke Philips 
Electronics N.V. nebo jejich náležitých vlastníků.

 

1 Důležité 
informace

Bezpečnost

Tato příručka obsahuje důležité informace o 
televizní anténě pro vnitřní použití Philips. Před 
instalací a nastavením si ji pozorně si ji přečtěte.

• Výrobek nesmí být vystaven kapající nebo 
stříkající tekutině a nesmějí na něm být 
umístěny objekty obsahující tekutiny, 
například vázy.

• Pro úplné odpojení zdroje napájení by 
měla být síťová šňůra výrobku zcela 
odpojena ze zásuvky.

• Protože slouží zástrčka k vypínání 
přístroje, zařízení k vypínání přístroje by 
mělo být připraveno k použití.

• Na výrobek nepokládejte žádné zdroje 
otevřeného ohně, např. zapálené svíčky.

Recyklace

 
Výrobek je navržen a vyroben z vysoce 
kvalitního materiálu a součástí, které je možné 
recyklovat.

Je-li výrobek označen tímto symbolem 
přeškrtnuté popelnice, znamená to, že se na něj 
vztahuje směrnice EU 2002/96/EC:
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SDV1226
Anténa VHF
Anténa UHF

Připojení napájení 12 V stejnosm.
Koaxiální kabel (pro propojení TV přijímače)
Napájecí adaptér 240 V stř. / 12 V stejnosm

CS58



59CS

Č
eš

ti
na



CS60



U
UHF (Ultra vysoká frekvence)
U rádiového nebo televizního vysílání: je 
to frekvenční rozsah elektromagnetických 
vln, který je v rozmezí 300 MHz a 3 GHz 
(3000 MHz). 

V
VHF (Velmi vysoká frekvence)
U rádiového nebo televizního vysílání: je to 
frekvenční rozsah elektromagnetických vln, 
který je v rozmezí 30 MHz a 300 MHz. 

VKV (frekvenční modulace)
V rádiovém vysílání: metoda modulace, v níž je 
frekvence napětí nosiče proměnlivá v závislosti 
na frekvenci modulačního napětí.

Z
Zesilovač
Zařízení, jednofázový nebo vysokofázový 
okruh s více fázemi pro určitý záznam, tj. 
zvětšuje malé signály.

6 Vysvětlivky

A
Anténa
Zařízení jako kabel nebo drát, které převezme 
přijímaný signál rádiové frekvence nebo 
vyzařuje přenášený signál rádiové frekvence.

D
DVB (Digitální vysílání videa)
DVB je nabídka mezinárodně schválených 
standardů pro digitální televizi.

H
HDTV (Televize s vysokým rozlišením)
Je to systém digitálního televizního vysílání 
s vyšším rozlišením, než u tradičních televizních 
systémů (TV se standardním rozlišením nebo 
SDTV). HDTV je digitální vysílání; dřívější 
implementace používaly analogové vysílání, ale 
dnes jsou používány digitální televizní signály 
(DTV), vyžadující menší šířku pásma díky 
kompresi digitálního videa.

K
Koaxiální kabel
Jednoduchý měděný vodič obklopený izolační 
vrstvou pokrytý měděným krytem a izolačním 
pláštěm. Nevyvážená přenosová linka 
s konstantní impedancí. V audioprůmyslu se 
tento typ běžně používá pro nízkoúrovňové 
linkové signály ukončené v konektorech RCA.
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Nie wolno wyrzucać produktu wraz ze 
zwykłymi odpadami komunalnymi. Należy 
zapoznać się z lokalnymi przepisami 
dotyczącymi selektywnej zbiórki urządzeń 
elektrycznych i elektronicznych. Odpowiednia 
utylizacja zużytego sprzętu pomaga chronić 
środowisko naturalne oraz ludzkie zdrowie.

 
Jeśli na produkcie znajduje się to logo, 
oznacza to, że uiszczono opłaty związane 
z odpowiednim systemem recyklingu i 
odzyskiwania odpadów.

© 2014 Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 
Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone. Kopiowanie całości 
lub części tego dokumentu bez uzyskania 
pisemnej zgody właściciela praw autorskich 
jest zabronione. Znaki towarowe są własnością 
firmy Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. lub 
własnością odpowiednich firm.

  

1 Ważne

Bezpieczeństwo

Niniejsza instrukcja obsługi zawiera ważne 
informacje dotyczące pokojowej anteny 
telewizyjnej firmy Philips. Przed rozpoczęciem 
instalacji i konfiguracji zapoznaj się dokładnie z 
niniejszą instrukcją.

• Nie narażaj urządzenia na kontakt z 
wilgocią ani kapiącą lub rozlaną wodą. Nie 
stawiaj na nim jakichkolwiek przedmiotów 
wypełnionych płynami, np. wazonów.

• Aby całkowicie odłączyć zasilanie, 
wyjmij wtyczkę urządzenia z gniazdka 
elektrycznego.

• Jeśli urządzenie jest podłączone do 
gniazdka elektrycznego za pomocą 
wtyczki, musi ona być łatwo dostępna.

• Nie stawiaj na urządzeniach źródeł 
otwartego ognia, np. zapalonych świec.

Recykling

 
Produkt został wykonany z wysokiej jakości 
materiałów i elementów, które mogą 
zostać poddane utylizacji i przeznaczone do 
ponownego wykorzystania.

Jeśli produkt został opatrzony symbolem 
przekreślonego pojemnika na odpady, oznacza 
to, że podlega on postanowieniom Dyrektywy 
Europejskiej 2002/96/WE.
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SDV1226 Antena VHF
Antena UHF

Gniazdo zasilania 12 V DC
Kabel koncentryczny 

(do podłączenia odbiornika TV)
Zasilacz sieciowy 240 V AC / 12 V DC
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V
VHF (Very high frequency)
W transmisji radiowej lub telewizyjnej: zakres 
częstotliwości fal elektromagnetycznych o 
wartości od 30 MHz do 300 MHz. 

W
Współosiowy
Pojedynczy przewodnik miedziany, 
otoczony warstwą izolacyjną, pokryty 
przylegającą osłoną miedzianą, a na koniec 
otuliną izolacyjną. Niezrównoważona 
linia transmisyjna ze stałą impedancją. W 
przypadku dźwięku typ ten jest powszechnie 
używany dla sygnałów liniowych o niskim 
poziomie, wygasających na złączach RCA.

Wzmacniacz
Urządzenie jednostanowiskowe lub 
stanowiące obwód o dużej skali z wieloma 
elementami do tworzenia wzmocnienia, tj. 
zamiany słabych sygnałów na silne.

6 Słowniczek

A
Antena
Urządzenie w postaci pręta lub drutu, które 
zbiera odebrany sygnał częstotliwości radiowej 
lub promieniuje transmitowany sygnał 
częstotliwości radiowej.

D
DVB (Digital Video Broadcasting)
DVB to zestaw akceptowanych na całym 
świecie standardów nadawania telewizji 
cyfrowej.

F
FM (z ang. „Frequency Modulation” – 
modulacja częstotliwości)
W transmisji radiowej: metoda modulacji, w 
której częstotliwość napięcia sygnału nośnego 
różni się od częstotliwości napięcia modulacji.

H
HDTV (High-Definition Television)
To cyfrowy system nadawania o wyższej 
rozdzielczości niż tradycyjne systemy 
telewizyjne (wyjście TV lub SDTV o 
standardowej rozdzielczości). HDTV 
to nadawanie cyfrowe; wczesne wersje 
korzystały z nadawani analogowego, lecz dziś 
wykorzystywane są sygnały telewizji cyfrowej 
(DTV), które znacznie mniej obciążają pasma 
dzięki kompresji obrazu cyfrowego.

U
UHF (Ultra high frequency)
W transmisji radiowej lub telewizyjnej: zakres 
częstotliwości fal elektromagnetycznych o 
wartości od 300 MHz do 3 GHz (3000 MHz). 
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Ne dobja elhasznált termékét a háztartási 
hulladékgyűjtőbe. Kérjük, tájékozódjon az 
elektromos és elektronikus hulladékok szelektív 
gyűjtésének helyi rendszeréről. Az elhasznált 
termék helyes kezelése csökkenti a környezetre 
és az emberi egészségre gyakorolt esetleges 
negatív hatás mértékét.

  
Amikor ez az embléma szerepel egy terméknél, 
az anyagi hozzájárulást jelent a kapcsolódó 
nemzeti újrahasznosítási és újrafelhasználási 
rendszerhez.

© 2014 Koninklijke Philips Electronics 
N.V. Minden jog fenntartva. A szerzői jog 
tulajdonosának írásos engedélye nélkül 
tilos a dokumentum teljes vagy részleges 
sokszorosítása. Minden védjegy a Koninklijke 
Philips Electronics N.V. céget vagy az illető 
jogtulajdonost illeti.

  

1 Fontos!

Biztonság

Ez a kézikönyv fontos információkat tartalmaz 
a Philips beltéri televízióantennához. Az 
üzembehelyezés és a beállítás előtt olvassa el 
figyelmesen.

A terméket óvja a rácsepegő vagy • 
ráfröccsenő folyadékoktól, illetve ne 
helyezzen rá folyadékot tartalmazó 
edényeket, például vázát.

• A tápellátás akkor van teljesen 
lecsatlakoztatva, ha a termék hálózati 
csatlakozódugója ki van húzva a fali 
aljzatból.

• Ha a hálózati csatlakozódugó használatos 
megszakítóeszközként, akkor mindig 
működőképesnek kell lennie.

• Ne helyezzen nyílt lánggal égő tárgyakat, 
pl. égő gyertyát a termékre.

Újrahasznosítás

 
Ezt a terméket minőségi, újrafeldolgozható 
és újrahasznosítható anyagok és alkatrészek 
felhasználásával tervezték és készítették.

A termékhez kapcsolódó áthúzott kerekes kuka 
szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy a termék a 2002/96/
EK európai irányelv hatálya alá esik.
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SDV1226 VHF-antenna
UHF-antenna

12 V DC csatlakozás
Koaxiális kábel 

(TV-vevőhöz való csatlakoztatáshoz)
240 V AC / 12 V DC hálózati adapter
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K
Koaxiális
Egy egyszerű rézvezeték egyrétegű 
szigeteléssel, rajta egy árnyékoló rézháló 
és végül egy szigetelő burkolat. Állandó 
impedanciájú aszimmetrikus átviteli vonal. 
Hangtechnikában gyakran használatos az 
RCA-csatlakozókban végződő alacsonyszintű 
vonaljelekhez.

U
UHF (Ultra magas frekvencia)
A rádiós vagy televíziós műsorszórásban azt 
jelenti, hogy az elektromágneses hullámok 
a 300 MHz és 3 GHz (3000 MHz) közötti 
frekvenciatartományban vannak. 

V
VHF (Nagyon magas frekvencia)
A rádiós vagy televíziós műsorszórásban 
azt jelenti, hogy az elektromágneses 
hullámok a 30 MHz és 300 MHz közötti 
frekvenciatartományban vannak. 

6 Szójegyzék

A
Antenna
Egy eszköz (rúd vagy kábel), amely képes a 
beérkező rádiófrekvenciás jel fogadására vagy 
a sugárzott rádiófrekvenciás jel adására.

D
DVB (Digitális műsorszórás)
A DVB egy nemzetközileg elfogadott nyílt 
szabványcsomag a digitális televíziózáshoz.

E
Erősítő
Olyan egyszerű egyfokozatú vagy összetettebb 
többfokozatú áramkör, amelynek a célja a 
gyenge jelek felerősítése.

F
FM (Frekvencia moduláció)
Rádió közvetítés: a moduláció egy olyan 
módszere, amelynél a vivőhullám frekvenciája 
a modulációs feszültség frekvenciájával 
változik.

H
HDTV (Nagyfelbontású televízió)
Ez egy olyan digitális televíziós műsorszórási 
rendszer, amely a hagyományos TV-
készülékeknél (hagyományos felbontású 
TV vagy SDTV) nagyobb felbontást 
biztosít. A HDTV egy digitális műsorszórási 
rendszer, amely a korai időszakában analóg 
műsorszórást használt, de ma már digitális 
televíziózási (DTV) jelekkel működik, amely 
a digitális videotömörítésnek köszönhetően 
kisebb sávszélességet igényel.
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Bu ürünü kesinlikle diğer evsel atıklarla birlikte 
atmayın. Lütfen, elektrikli ve elektronik ürünlerin 
ayrı toplanması ile ilgili yerel kurallar hakkında 
bilgi edinin. Eskiyen ürününüzün atık işlemlerinin 
doğru biçimde gerçekleştirilmesi, çevre ve insan 
sağlığı üzerinde olumsuz etkilere yol açılmasını 
önlemeye yardımcı olur.

  
Üründe bu logonun bulunması, ulusal geri 
kazanım ve geri dönüşüm sistemine maddi 
yardımda bulunulduğu anlamına gelir.

© 2014 Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 
Tüm hakları saklıdır. Telif hakkı sahibinin yazılı izni 
olmaksızın tamamen ya da kısmen çoğaltılamaz. 
Ticari markalar, Koninklijke Philips Electronics 
N.V. şirketi veya sahiplerinin malıdır.

  

1 Önemli

Güvenlik

Bu kılavuz, Philips iç mekan televizyon anteni 
ile ilgili önemli bilgiler içermektedir. Kurulum ve 
ayarlara başlamadan önce dikkatle okuyun.

• Ürün, sıvı damlamasına veya sıçramasına 
maruz bırakılmamalı ve vazo gibi 
sıvıyla dolu nesneler ürünün üzerine 
konmamalıdır.

• Güç ünitesi bağlantısını tamamen kesmek 
için, ürünün elektrik fişi elektrik prizinden 
çıkarılmalıdır.

• Ana şebeke fişinin bağlantı kesme cihazı 
olarak kullanıldığı yerlerde, bağlantı 
kesme cihazı kullanıma hazır bir durumda 
kalmalıdır.

• Yanan mum gibi çıplak alev kaynakları 
ürünün üzerine kesinlikle konmamalıdır.

Geri dönüşüm

 
Ürününüz, geri dönüşüme tabi tutulabilen ve 
yeniden kullanılabilen, yüksek kalitede malzeme 
ve parçalardan tasarlanmış ve üretilmiştir.

Üzerinde çarpı işaretli tekerlekli çöp kutusu 
işaretli etiket bulunması, söz konusu ürünün 
2002/96/EC sayılı Avrupa Yönergesi kapsamında 
olduğu anlamına gelir.
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SDV1226 VHF-anten
UHF-anten

12 V DC güç bağlantısı
Koaksiyel kablo 

(bir TV alıcısına bağlanmak için)
240 V AC / 12 V DC güç adaptörü
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K
Koaksiyel
En dışında izolasyon koruması olan, bakır 
ekran kablosu altında izolasyon katmanıyla 
kaplı tek telli bakır iletken. Sabit empedansı 
olan dengesiz iletim hattı. Ses açısından bu tür, 
daha çok RCA konnektörlerinde sonlandırılan 
düşük seviyeli hat sinyalleri için kullanılır.

U
UHF (Ultra yüksek frekans)
Radyo veya TV yayınında: 300 MHz ve 3 GHz 
(3000 MHz) arasında kalan elektromanyetik 
dalgaların frekans aralığıdır. 

V
VHF (Çok yüksek frekans)
Radyo veya TV yayınında: 30 MHz ve 300 
MHz arasında kalan elektromanyetik dalgaların 
frekans aralığıdır. 

6 Sözlük

A
Amplifikatör
Kazanç oluşturmak, başka bir deyişle zayıf 
sinyalleri güçlendirmek amacıyla kullanılan, tek 
kademeli veya birkaç kademeye sahip büyük 
ölçekli bir devresi bulunan cihaz.

Anten
Gelen radyo frekansı sinyallerini alan veya 
iletilen bir RF sinyalini yansıtan, çubuk veya tel 
biçimindeki cihazdır.

D
DVB (Dijital Video Yayını)
DVB, dijital televizyon için uluslararası anlamda 
kabul edilen bir açık standartlar paketidir.

F
FM (Frekans Modülasyonu)
Radyo yayınında: taşıyıcı gerilim frekansının, 
modülasyon gerilim frekansı ile farklılaştığı 
modülasyon yöntemi.

H
HDTV (Yüksek Tanımlı Televizyon)
Geleneksel televizyon sistemlerinden 
(standart tanımlı TV veya SDTV) daha yüksek 
çözünürlüğe sahip bir dijital televizyon yayın 
sistemidir. HDTV dijital bir yayındır; en eski 
uygulamalar analog yayın kullanmaktaydı, ancak 
günümüzde, dijital video sıkıştırma nedeniyle 
daha az bantgenişliği gerektiren dijital 
televizyon (DTV) sinyalleri kullanılmaktadır.
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SDV1226 VHF anténa
UHF anténa

12 V DC napájanie
Koaxiálny kábel (pre TV prijímača pripojenie)

240 V AC / 12 V DC napájací adaptér
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Älä hävitä tuotetta muun kotitalousjätteen 
mukana. Ota selvää paikallisista sähkölaitteiden 
ja elektronisten laitteiden erillistä keräystä 
koskevista säädöksistä. Hävittämällä vanhan 
tuotteen oikein voit ehkäistä mahdollisia 
ympäristö- ja terveyshaittoja.

 
Kun tuotteeseen on kiinnitetty tämä logo, 
se tarkoittaa, että kansallisia talteenotto- ja 
kierrätysjärjestelmiä on tuettu rahallisesti.

© 2014 Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. Kaikki 
oikeudet pidätetään. Osittainenkin kopiointi on 
kielletty ilman tekijänoikeuden haltijan kirjallista 
lupaa. Tavaramerkit ovat Koninklijke Philips 
Electronics N.V:n tai omistajiensa omaisuutta.

  

1 Tärkeää

Turvallisuus

Tässä käyttöoppaassa on tärkeitä tietoja 
Philipsin TV-sisäantennista. Lue tämä opas 
huolellisesti ennen laitteen asennusta ja 
asetusten määrittämistä.

• Tuotteen päälle ei saa roiskua vettä 
tai muita nesteitä, eikä laitteen päälle 
saa asettaa mitään nesteellä täytettyjä 
esineitä, esimerkiksi maljakoita.

• Tuotteesta katkaistaan virta kokonaan 
irrottamalla laitteen virtapistoke 
pistorasiasta.

• Kun laitteen virta katkaistaan irrottamalla 
pistoke, laite on helppo ottaa uudelleen 
käyttöön.

• Älä aseta tuotteen päälle avotulta, kuten 
palavia kynttilöitä.

Kierrätys

 
Tuotteen suunnittelussa ja valmistuksessa on 
käytetty laadukkaita materiaaleja ja osia, jotka 
voidaan kierrättää ja käyttää uudelleen.

Jos tuotteeseen on merkitty roskasäiliö, jonka 
yli on vedetty rasti, se tarkoittaa, että tuotetta 
koskee EU-direktiivi 2002/96/EY:
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SDV1226 VHF-antenni
UHF-antenni

12 V:n DC-virtaliitäntä
Koaksiaalikaapeli 

(TV:n vastaanottimen liittämistä varten)
240 V AC / 12 V DC-virtasovitin
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U
UHF (Ultra high frequency)
Radio- tai televisiolähetyksissä: 
sähkömagneettisten aaltojen taajuusalue 
300 MHz–3 GHz (3000 MHz). 

V
Vahvistin
Laite - yksitasoinen tai suuri virtapiiri, jossa 
signaaleja voidaan vahvistaa monitasoisesti.

VHF (Very high frequency)
Radio- tai televisiolähetyksissä: 
sähkömagneettisten aaltojen taajuusalue 
30 MHz–300 MHz. 

6 Glossary

A
Antenni
Laite - tanko tai johto, joka sieppaa 
vastaanotettua radiotaajuussignaalia tai 
säteilee lähetettyä radiotaajuussignaalia.

D
DVB (Digital Video Broadcasting)
DVB on joukko kansainvälisesti hyväksyttyjä 
avoimia digitaalisen television standardeja.

F
FM (Frequency Modulation, 
taajuusmodulaatio)
Radiolähetyksissä termillä tarkoitetaan 
modulointitapaa, jossa kantoaallon taajuus 
vaihtelee modulaatiojännitteen taajuudella.

H
HDTV (teräväpiirtotelevisio)
HDTV on digitaalinen televisiolähetysjärjestelmä, 
jonka resoluutio on korkeampi kuin perinteisissä 
televisiojärjestelmissä (tavallinen TV tai SDTV). 
HDTV on digitaalinen lähetys. Vaikka ensi 
alkuun hyödynnettiin analogista lähetystä, 
nykyään käytetään digitaalisen television (DTV) 
signaaleja, jotka vievät vähemmän kaistanleveyttä 
digitaalisen kuvanpakkauksen ansiosta.

K
Koaksiaali
Yksinkertainen kuparijohdin, jonka päällä 
on ensin eristekerros, sitten ulompi 
kuparijohdin ja päällimmäisenä suojavaippa. 
Tasapainottamaton siirtolinja, jonka impedanssi 
on kiinteä. Ääniyhteyksissä tätä kaapelia 
käytetään yleensä alhaisen tason linjasignaalien 
siirtämiseen RCA-liitinten kautta.
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